
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 22nd September, 2005 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

E-Mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 

G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
this agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 4  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June, 2005.  

5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY   

  

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 

 

6. PRESENTATIONS BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES OF THE 
HEREFORDSHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND THE HEREFORD 
HOSPITALS NHS TRUST   

  

 To advise the Committee of the work of the Trusts in the preceding year 
and future plans and thoughts. 

 

7. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE   5 - 14  

 To note proposed changes to the local health service and endorse the 
response to the Strategic Health Authority. 

 

8. HEALTH COMMISSION - HEALTH CHECK   15 - 16  

 To consider the Committee’s role in the Health Check process.  

9. REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE OUTBREAK OF 
LEGIONNAIRES DISEASE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - FOLLOW UP (TO 
FOLLOW)   

17 - 30  



 

 To review action taken in response to the Committee’s recommendations.  

10. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION   31 - 34  

 To note progress on the review of Communication.  

11. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF GP OUT OF HOURS SERVICES   35 - 38  

 To note progress on the review of GP Out of Hours Services.  



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 
•  Help in developing Council policy 
 
• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 

before and after decisions are taken 
 
• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 

by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 
 
• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 

Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 
• Review performance of the Council 
 
• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 
• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would l
[...]
nsumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 
Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 16th June, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor  T.M. James (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and 
J.B. Williams 

In attendance: Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews and W.L.S. Bowen

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 There were no named substitutes.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. PROVISION OF EAR, NOSE AND THROAT SERVICES  

 The Committee considered the operation of the new arrangements put in place for 
the provision of Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT) Services. 

In April 2004 the Committee had responded to a formal consultation exercise 
commenced by the Primary Care Trust setting out options for variation to the ENT 
Service.  The Committee had acknowledged the reasoning behind the development 
of a “network” option with another Hospitals NHS Trust, expected to be Worcester.  It 
had also commented on the need for the arrangements to be monitored and 
reviewed and that it would itself wish to review the operation of the new 
arrangements put in place. 

The Chairman commented that the Committee had particularly highlighted the need 
to ensure that any changes led to an improved ENT service with no loss of patient 
safety and that the estimate of the number of patients who would need to be 
transferred to Worcester was robust. 

Mr Simon Hairsnape, Director of Health Development at the Primary Care Trust 
presented a report he had produced providing an update on the provision of ENT 
services some 10 months after their implementation.  He reminded the Committee of 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2005 

the background to the changes and advised that whilst there had been a few clinical 
concerns the overwhelming consensus was that the new service has worked 
extremely well with very few problems and no issues of safety.  Some minor 
revisions to the existing protocols governing how the arrangements worked in 
practice, were to be undertaken shortly.

The number of transfers from the Hereford Hospital Accident and Emergency 
Department to Worcestershire Royal Hospital Accident and Emergency Department 
had been lower than estimated involving only a very small number of patients.   A 
significant ENT service was being delivered in Hereford with the vast majority of 
patients being treated locally.  Both the Primary Care Trust and the Hereford 
Hospitals NHS Trust were pleased with the way the Service had developed but 
would continue to monitor and review performance.  No complaints had be
[...]
f the Health 
Scrutiny Committee and the PPIF at each others meetings. 

The Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee emphasised the importance of 
establishing an effective working relationship with the PPIFs whilst recognising that 
the two bodies had distinct and separate responsibilities.  He therefore proposed that 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the PPIF or their nominees may attend 
meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee at the invitation of the Chairman of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and may be invited to speak at the Chairman’s discretion.

The Chairman of the PCT PPIF said that the PPIF wanted to offer a representative of 
the Scrutiny Committee the right to attend PPIF meetings and the right to speak.

Some concern was expressed that the PPIF’s proposal might have the potential to 
create a conflict of interest or the appearance of the conflict of interest.  The offer 
from the PPIF was therefore welcomed on the basis that it was clearly understood 
the representative of the Health Scrutiny Committee was attending as an observer 
and not a Member of the PPIF and would clearly be referred to as such both at the 
meeting and in any written record of the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

THAT  (a) the revised protocol between the Committee and the Patient 
and Public Involvement Forum for the Primary Care Trust as 
amended at the meeting be approved;

  and  

 (b)  the Director of  Social Care and Strategic Housing be 
authorised to make any final textual amendments. 

The meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. CHAIRMAN

4



  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

nhschange0.doc  

 NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE 

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To note proposed changes to the local health service and endorse the response to 
the Strategic Health Authority (SHA). 

 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. The Department of Health published “Commissioning a Patient Led NHS” in July 
2005 setting out a framework for improving commissioning of services alongside 
improvements in health and service delivery.  The main factors in the guidance are: 

• Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) of the future will concentrate on commissioning and 
improving public health 

• PCTs will not directly provide services (this may be allowed only in the most 
exceptional circumstances) 

• GP practice-based commissioning will be fully developed 

• A reduction in the number of SHAs, Ambulance Trusts and PCTs 

• Most NHS Trusts will become Foundation Trusts 

• An expectation that PCT boundaries will match those of Local Authorities 

• Delivery of at least 15% reduction in management and administrative costs. 

4. The Paper directed Strategic Health Authorities to “co-ordinate an exercise locally to 
ensure we have the right configuration for commissioning.” 

5. A copy of the letter from the West Midlands Strategic Health Authority outlining the 
process and enclosing a paper setting out options for the future configuration of 
services is attached as appendix 1. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

nhschange0.doc  

6. A response was required by Friday 16 September if it was to be included in the report 
to the Strategic Health Authority Board which meets on 28th September.  An informal 
discussion between Members of Cabinet and Health Scrutiny Committee was held on 
12 September and on 15 September Cabinet approved a response which was also 
signed by the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee on the Committee’s behalf.  
A copy is attached at appendix 2. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 That the proposed changes to the local health service be noted and the 
response to the Strategic Health Authority as set out in appendix 2 to the 
report be endorsed. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



Appendix 2 

 

Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  
County of Herefordshire District Council, P O Box 239, Hereford  HR1 1ZU 

DX: 135298, HEREFORD 3 
Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

WMidSiouthStratHA15Sep050.doc 

Leader of the Council 
Councillor R.J. Phillips 

Mrs C Griffiths 
Managing Director 
West Midlands South Strategic Health Authority 
Osprey House 
Albert Street 
REDDITCH 
B97 4DE 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line / Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

RJP/SAHC 

Councillor R.J. Phillips 

01432 260494 

01432 340189 

rjphillips@herefordshire.gov.uk 

15th September, 2005 

 
Dear Mrs Griffiths, 

RESPONSE TO WEST MIDLANDS SOUTH STRATEGIC HEALTH AUTHORITY 

“Commissioning a Patient Led NHS” 

Thank you for your letter of 26th August, outlining the opportunity to respond to the options being put 
forward for reconfiguration of SHA, Ambulance Trusts and PCTs. 

Herefordshire Council welcomes a move to reflect SHA alignment with Government office regions and 
the Health Protection Agency. 

A larger Ambulance Trust, covering the whole of the West Midlands, is supported if the Herefordshire 
locality “footprints” and access standards are maintained. 

Herefordshire Council wishes to register its strong support for the preservation of the PCT co-
terminous with its boundaries.  Local service delivery has benefited greatly from the simplicity and 
convenience and efficiency of these arrangements in commissioning services.  The Council would not 
wish to see any move away from locally commissioned services.  The recent ODPM endorsement of a 
Local Area Agreement proposal makes this a particular priority to sustain. 

Therefore, the importance of a sover
[...]
005 to 31 March 2006, NHS trusts have to 
prepare a draft declaration by 31 October 2005, covering the period 1 April 2005 to 
30 September 2005 before the final version is submitted to the Commission in April 
2006. 

5. All Trusts are required to ask overview and scrutiny committees to comment on a 
Trust’s performance against the core standards.   

6. Representatives from the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust and the Herefordshire 
Primary Care Trust will give a presentation on the process at the meeting which will 
allow the Committee to consider its role in this process. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 8

15



16



 AGENDA ITEM 9 
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 
 

legionniaressept050.doc  

 REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT OF LEGIONNAIRES 
DISEASE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - FOLLOW UP 

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To review action taken in response to the Committee’s recommendations. 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. In July 2004 the Committee approved its review of the management of the outbreak 
of Legionnaire’s disease in Hereford in November 2003. The review’s 
recommendations are attached at appendix 1. 

4. The Committee had felt that it had a responsibility on behalf of the Community to 
review the response to the outbreak but acknowledged at the time that its review 
would be complementary to and not a substitute for the more detailed review being 
undertaken by NHS bodies and others.   

5. The Committee agreed, first and foremost, that the consensus of the agencies 
involved that the outbreak had essentially been well handled should be welcomed 
and those involved should be congratulated on their professionalism.   

6. However, it is recognised as good practice for Scrutiny Committees to follow–up on 
the response to recommendations made in scrutiny reviews and in this particular 
case it is both particularly incumbent on the Committee to do so and timely, one year 
on from its report.  

7. The following bodies were invited to comment on progress and copies of their replies 
are attached at appendix 2. 

• The Health Protection Agency 

• Herefordshire Council 

• Herefordshire Primary Care Trust 

• Herefordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 9

17



18



Appendix 1 

RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOLLOWING ITS REVIEW OF THE OUTBREAK OF LEGIONNAIRES DISEASE IN 
HEREFODSHIRE – NOVEMBER 2003 
 

a) That first and foremost the consensus of the agencies involved that 
the outbreak had essentially been well handled be welcomed and 
those involved be congratulated on their professionalism; 

 
b) That the agencies involved give further consideration to identifying 

appropriate accommodation for an Outbreak Team; 
 

c) That a protocol for managing outbreaks clearly defining the 
respective roles of agencies involved be developed and 
implemented; 

 
d) That the Health Protection Agency be requested to confirm that 

mechanisms have been put in place to ensure that the changes to a 
number of systems and practices identified by Dr Kirrage are 
implemented; 

 
e) That Cabinet be recommended to make arrangements to ensure 

that, as recommended in the report by the Environmental Health 
Service: current emergency plans are revisited to establish whether 
one or more cover adequately the actions to be followed, roles to be 
adopted etc, in the case of another such outbreak or incident; 

 
f) That Cabinet be recommended to make representations to 

Government to address concerns in the report by the Environmental 
Health Service that changes relating to certain industrial processes 
will remove some powers from the Service, hampering future 
responses; 

 
g) That Cabinet be recommended to make representations to 

Gove

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 22nd September, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
Councillor *T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, P.E. Harling, 

Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and 
J.B. Williams 
 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor W.L.S. Bowen and Mrs A Stoakes, Vice-Chairman of the 

Primary Care Trust Patient and Public Involvement Forum. 
 

  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor T.M. James and Mr J. Wilkinson, Chairman 

of the Primary Care Trust Patient and Public Involvement Forum. 
 
 

  
10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
12. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to noting that there had been some duplication in the 
printing process and pages 1-4 as printed in the agenda papers 
concluding at Minute no 8 represented the Minutes of the 
meeting.  (A revised set was accordingly presented to the Chairman 
for signature.) 

  
13. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions were made. 
  
14. PRESENTATIONS BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVES OF THE HEREFORDSHIRE 

PRIMARY CARE TRUST AND THE HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST   
  
 The Committee had invited the Chief Executives of the Herefordshire Primary Care 

Trust (PCT) and the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust (HHT) to advise the Committee of 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
the work of the Trusts in the preceding year and future plans and thoughts. 
 
The Committee had been provided with the Trusts’ Annual Reports 2004/05 and 
their respective strategies: from the PCT its “Strategy for Success a Statement of 
Intent” and from HHT its Strategy for 2005-2010. 
 
Presentation by Mr Peter Harper, Medical Director and Deputy Chief Executive 
of the HHT. 
 
Mr Harper, attending on behalf of the HHT Chief Executive, gave a presentation to 
the Committee.  He commented on the Trust’s strategy development, its two star 
performance rating from the Health Commission, clinical services, workforce, 
challenges faced, perception of the future (2006-2008) with the stated aim of 
achieving Foundation Trust Status by 2008, and the future beyond 2008. 
 
He advised the Committee that HHT’s vision was excellence in the delivery of 
secondary care services to the local population, through partnership with patients, 
the public and other organisations.  This was to be delivered by being the provider of 
choice for patients and partner organisations, the employer of choice and the 
provider of excellent, high quality, innovative, patient centred, clinical and support 
services. 
 
In relation to clinical services he highlighted the following points: 
 

• The partnerships which had been developed in the provision of vascular surgery, 
Ear, Nose and Throat Services and Cancer Services. 

 

• Length of stay in hospital noting that this was 80% of the national average, with 
hip replacements now having a 5 day average stay (down from a 10 day 
average), a high day case rate, with 80% of cases dealt with in a day compared 
with a national average of 65%. 

 

• The excellent service provided by the Charles Renton Cancer Unit. 
 

• The establishment of a dedicated stroke unit, whilst noting that the Unit could not 
provide a full rehabilitation service. 

 
In relation to challenges he highlighted: 
 

• The pressures on clinical and non-clinical staff. 
 

• Infection rates, noting that whilst these were relatively low a team was actively 
engaged in keeping the level down, although it had to be recognised that 
infection was a fact of life. 

 

• The financial pressures facing HHT. 
 

• The requirement to meet targets, noting that improvements were being made 
with the time in 2005 between referral to treatment down to 62 days and the time 
from decision to treat to treatment down to 31 days. 

 

• Recruitment and retention of staff. 
 

• In terms of diagnostics he reported that there was a very long waiting list for MRI 
scans and some considerable waiting times for neurophysiology which was a 
particular problem because of the difficulties in recruitment.  However, some 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
inroads were being made into the problem and waiting time for an ultrasound 
scan, which at one point had been well over a year, was now down to a few 
weeks. 

 

• The major pressures on the accident and emergency department. 
 

• The pressures on trauma and orthopaedic services, noting that in the case of the 
latter whilst good results were being achieved demand was so high that it could 
not be met.  Whilst efforts were being made to increase resources to meet need 
demand appeared endless. 

 

• Whilst the Paediatrics department worked hard it was a small department and 
the HHT was seeking to improve it. 

 
He commented on the constant change in the NHS involving further reorganisation, 
the development of a patient led NHS, the plurality of provision of care and patient 
choice, all of which meant competition. 
 
He also outlined the features of Foundation Trust status, in particular the prospect of 
greater local autonomy and enhanced borrowing capacity especially for capital 
investment, and the work which would need to be undertaken if the application for 
Trust status were to be successful, the aim being to achieve this by 2008. 
 
Looking beyond 2008 he highlighted the following issues: development of patient 
choice, development of the national NHS IT project, the development of a 
medical/surgical assessment unit, the need to build replacement wards and clinical 
units, the need for a new cancer unit, more clinical linkages, increased day case 
work; and developing stronger links with Powys. 
 
In response to questions Mr Harper commented as follows:  
 

• It was asked whether the provision of services to patients from Powys had any 
adverse implications for the services provided to Herefordshire residents.  In 
reply Mr Harper explained that services were currently provided through block 
contracts with the Powys Health Board.  New contracts would have to be 
negotiated in response to the introduction of payment by results.  It was 
acknowledged that the work provided valuable income for the hospital. 

 

• That the hospital would need to employ additional teams of staff if the capacity to 
deal with hip replacements were to be expanded.  

 

• That there were many contributory factors to the increasing pressure on the 
Accident and Emergency Department, including changing patient expectations. 

 

• There was a distinction between medical and general training with work on 
wards, for example, counting towards medical training for Junior Doctors. 
General training programmes were in place for Junior Doctors, nurses and 
support staff. 

 

• That there were some recruitment difficulties locally, in common with the 
experience across the Country.  As specialisation increased it would not be 
possible to offer some services locally. 

 

• He acknowledged that there could be benefits in the providers of the GP out of 
hours service being located alongside the Accident and Emergency Department, 
but this was not feasible at the moment.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
 
 
Report by Paul Bates, Chief Executive of the PCT 
 
Mr Bates reminded the Committee of the PCT’s remit: commissioning healthcare, 
providing some healthcare directly, notably the mental health service,  from a budget 
of some £200 million and its role in managing the commissioning of £100 million 
worth of specialist services on behalf of other PCTs in West Midlands (South) 
Strategic Health Authority area. 
 
He expressed his disappointment that the Trust’s star performance rating from the 
Health Commission had been reduced from a three to a two star rating.  This was 
attributed in part to an increase in the number of patients waiting more than six 
months for treatment.  In general terms, however, he considered that the Trust had 
performed as well as it had in the previous year.   
 
He noted that the Mental Health Service provided by the Trust had improved its 
performance rating from one to two stars and was a good, but not excellent, service.  
The patients survey specifically for this service had shown significant improvements 
across the board, one slight weakness being the preparation of care plans. 
 
The general patients survey about the PCT focused on practitioners and showed 
good results.  However, these were not as good as he thought that they could be.  
The PCT was not in the top 20% of Trusts for every service and he believed it should 
be in the top 5%.  There was clear potential for improvement. 
 
In dentistry there were excellent results but it was clear that access to a NHS dentist 
was a major problem which needed further work by the PCT.  It would not be 
possible to achieve the desired improvement in the current financial year. 
 
The response to the outbreak of Legionnaires Disease in 2003 had been the subject 
of a major review with successful outcomes.  The PCT was now regarded by other 
Trusts as a source of expertise in dealing with incidents of this type. 
 
The PCT’s financial position was in balance comparing favourably with the position 
of number of Trusts across the Country who were facing substantial debts.  
However, the challenge facing Herefordshire was greater than it ever had been and 
he thought that pressures would increase in the coming years. 
 
There was considerable enthusiasm for measures to improve public health.  
Resources had been ring fenced for work in 2006/07 and 2007/08 but it was not 
feasible to bring investment forward into 2005/06 despite the wish to do so. 
 
Other issues included the extension of patient choice, implementation of the system 
of payment by results and the development of the national ICT system for the health 
Service. 
 
He noted that the Contract for the provision of GP out of hours services was up for 
renewal adding that while the service was different from that previously provided the 
benefits in terms of higher morale of GPs and recruitment and retention were clear to 
see. 
 
Work continued with the Council to develop a Childrens Trust and pool funding 
where appropriate. 
 
The growing number of migrant workers was changing the face of Herefordshire and 
it was important to ensure that their health needs were being met.  



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
 
Finally he commented on the Strategic Health Authority’s review of the configuration 
of NHS Organisations and the potential implications of this both for the future of the 
PCT and its role as a direct provider of services.  He noted the danger of the PCT 
being distracted by these matters and the measures being taken to ensure 
management focused on delivering the PCT’s objectives. 
 
In response to questions Mr Bates acknowledged the potential significance of the 
links across the border in Wales.  He reported that efforts were being made to 
improve the effectiveness of the relationship with Welsh colleagues, following a 
period in which working arrangements had been less strong than previously. 
 
He also noted the scope for Councillors to work with the PCT within their Wards to 
promote public health initiatives and the potential to improve public health. 
 

  
15. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE   
  
 The Committee received a report on proposed changes to the local health service 

and was invited to endorse the joint response submitted to the West Midlands South 
Strategic Health Authority (SHA) by the Leader of the Council and the Chairman of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Chief Executive of the NHS had directed SHAs “to co-ordinate 
an exercise locally to ensure we have the right configuration for commissioning.”   
The letter from the SHA setting out options for the future configuration of services 
was appended to the report together with the response submitted to the SHA by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services commented on the tight timescale within which 
the response to the SHA had had to be submitted and drew attention to the content 
of the joint response as set out in appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Members noted with concern the uncertainty faced by staff whilst the options for 
reconfiguration were considered and the implications for retention and recruitment.  It 
was suggested that once a decision had been made action should be taken as 
quickly as possible to reduce the uncertainty. 

RESOLVED: that the proposed changes to the local health service be noted 
and the response to the Strategic Health Authority as set out in 
appendix 2 to the report be endorsed. 

 
 
 

  
16. HEALTH COMMISSION - HEALTH CHECK   
  
 The Committee received a presentation by representatives of the Primary Care Trust 

and the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust on the Health Commission’s new system of 
performance assessment for PCTs and NHS Trusts: the annual health check. 
 
The presentation set out the role of the Healthcare Commission, the Core Standards 
against which performance would be measured and the timescale for submitting 
declarations to the Commission.  It was noted that for the first year of the system 
Trusts were required to submit a draft declaration for the period 1st April to 30th 
September, 2005 by 31st October, to be followed by the submission of a declaration 
for 2005/06 as a whole in April 2006. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
 
The Committee noted that the system provided for it to submit comments for 
inclusion in the declarations made by the Primary Care Trust, the Hereford Hospitals 
NHS Trust and the Hereford and Worcester Ambulance NHS Trust. 
 
Recognising that in this and other matters, such as the consultation on the 
reconfiguration of the Health Service which appeared elsewhere on the agenda, an 
urgent response sometimes needed to be made on the Committee’s behalf it was 
proposed that a general authority be given to officers following consultation with the 
Chairman, and with other Members of the Committee as practicable, to act on the 
Committee’s behalf. 
 

RESOLVED:  

That (a) that the Committee’s comments for inclusion in the draft 
health check declaration be finalised following 
consultation with the Chairman;  

  and 

 (b) in order to deal with urgent matters officers be authorised 
to act on behalf of the Committee following consultation 
with the Chairman, and where practicable other Members 
of the Committee. 

 
 

  
17. REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT OF THE OUTBREAK OF LEGIONNAIRES 

DISEASE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - FOLLOW UP   
  
 The Committee reviewed action taken in response to the Committee’s 

recommendations made in its review of the management of the outbreak of 
legionnaires disease in Hereford in 2003. 
 
The Committee’s review had been completed in July 2004 and it had considered it 
timely as part of its work programme to invite the key agencies involved in managing 
the outbreak to comment on progress.  Replies from the Health Protection Agency, 
Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Primary Care Trust and Hereford Hospitals 
NHS Trust were appended to the report. 
 
The Council’s Emergency Planning Officer commented on the specific duties now 
placed on the Council and its partners by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and the 
extent to which that had formalised co-operation. He explained the collaborative 
work underway and concluded that with the measures which had been put in place 
the ability to respond effectively to a similar outbreak of legionnaires and other 
diseases had been enhanced. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) also said improvements had been 
made and he was confident that a professional, robust response would be delivered 
in the event of another outbreak or similar event.  Working relationships with the 
Health Protection Agency and the Primary Care Trust were good.  Concerns about  
possible changes to the Service’s powers which the Committee had reflected in its 
recommendations, had largely receded.  The benefit of local knowledge in dealing 
with the outbreak had been demonstrated as had the public confidence in the 
Service.  He noted that other authorities were seeking to learn from the expertise 
gained in Herefordshire during the outbreak. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2005 

 
 
It was also noted that regular exercises were required by the Civil Contingencies Act 
and this would ensure the lessons which had been learned were not forgotten. 
 
The Committee welcomed the action which had been taken.  
 

  
18. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION   
  
 The Committee noted progress on the review. 
  
19. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF GP OUT OF HOURS SERVICES   
  
 The Committee noted progress on the review. 
  
The meeting ended at 12.32 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


